6:00 P. M.


	The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time and the following were present:  Chairman Eddy Hillhouse, Commissioner Jerry Scott, Commissioner Douglas M. Udell, Commissioner Donald Odom, Sr., Commissioner Barry Baker, County Attorney Hal Airth, and Deputy Clerk Linda Hale.


	Chairman Hillhouse called the meeting to order and asked Mr. Norman Anders to lead the invocation and pledge of allegiance to the American flag. 


	Chairman Hillhouse announced that additional agenda items would be heard under Item No. 11, Additional Agenda Items.  He stated two items should be added to the agenda.  The first was to consider approval of expenditures for Thanksgiving Dinner for county employees.  The second was to discuss distribution of funds from the sale of the Spirit of Suwannee Park.


	Commissioner Udell motioned to add both items to the agenda.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Scott.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Chairman Hillhouse next asked the Board to consider approval of the minutes from the September 4 and September 9, 1997 meetings.


	Commissioner Scott motioned to approve the minutes.  Commissioner Udell seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Chairman Hillhouse announced the Board should next consider for approval the Certification of Acceptance of Subgrant Award for Suwannee County Drug Interdiction II Project.  Sheriff Alton K. Williams requested the Board consider approval of this certification.


	Commissioner Scott motioned to approve the grant as requested.  Commissioner Baker seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Mr. John D. Hales, Director of Libraries, asked the Board to consider approval of the Fiscal Year 1997-98 Annual Plan of Operation for the Suwannee River Regional Library.


	Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the 1997-98 Annual Plan of Operation.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Baker.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Mr. Ed Allen, County Coordinator, asked the Board to consider approval of the Joint Participation Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for construction of the Airport Fire Station.  Mr. Allen stated the building is completed and the Board should now adopt a resolution approving this amended agreement.


	Commissioner Scott motioned to approve the resolution to adopt the supplemental agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Udell.  The motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 98-07)


	Clerk Randy Henderson next asked the Board to consider approval to advertise to hold public hearings to consider amending the following budgets for Fiscal Year 1996-97:  Fine and Forfeiture, Implementation Fund, Municipal Services, Law Enforcement Trust, Law Education, Renovation Debt Service, and Law Education.  	Chief Deputy of Finance Dianne Herring stated  that on Fine and Forfeiture the fund is overspent by $122,600, mainly due to court costs.  She stated the proposed amendment at this time is from $4,429,827  to $4,552,427. 


	Ms. Herring stated the 911 Implementation Fund and the Municipal Services Fund are combined.  $42,080 was held over from last year’s budget and was set aside  pending satisfactory completion of the contract for 911 installation. The contract was satisfactorily completed and the $42,080 was paid.  911 Operation has been moved to the Municipal Services Fund and that is where the money was actually spent.  Now the money should be transferred from 911 to Municipal Services.


	Ms. Herring stated that on the Law Enforcement Trust, the budget should be amended from $74,331 to $286,233.  


	Ms. Herring explained that on the Law Education Fund an over-expenditure had occurred in the amount of $4,163.  


	Ms. Herring stated the Renovation Debt Service Fund‘s original budget was $854,665.  This budget should be amended from $854,665 to $861,299.


	Mr. Herring asked the Board for approval of these proposed amendments and for authorization to advertise them.  


	Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the proposed amendments as requested and to authorize advertising them as presented.  Commissioner Udell seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Commissioner Barry Baker informed the Board the Suwannee Ranchettes Volunteer Fire Department is requesting the Fire Committee  administer their county funds for Fiscal Year 1997-98.  He stated the Fire Committee is agreeable to take control of the Fire Department’s finances.  Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the request.  Commissioner Baker seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Commissioner Udell explained to the Board that he had many requests from the community asking for the Board to publish their agenda in the weekly newspaper.  He explained he had discussed the matter with the Suwannee Democrat and they had agreed to publish the agenda at no cost to the Board.  


	Commissioner Udell asked the Board to approve the request and made a motion to that effect.  Commissioner Scott suggested the agenda should be sent to all local  media for publication as long as there is no charge for publishing.  Commissioner Baker seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


 	Chairman Hillhouse asked the Board to consider approval of expenditures for Thanksgiving Dinner for county employees.  Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the expenditure.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Scott.  The motion carried unanimously.


	Tim Alcorn, Chairman-Suwannee County Development Authority, informed the Board of the closing of the sale of the Spirit of Suwannee Park the previous Friday and that a check for $625,000 had been received from the Cornetts.  He explained the total funds available from all accounts from the sale of the Park and from lease payments over the years is $756,550, plus interest.  The county’s share of this is $248,256.  The Development Authority’s share is $261,994.  He stated this leaves a balance of $246,300 to be divided between the County and the Development Authority. He asked the Board if they chose to divide the money right away, or if they would prefer to wait until an audit could be completed.


	It was the general consensus of the Board to hold the money in the bank drawing interest until an audit can be completed.


	Chairman Hillhouse called for a 10 minute break.


October 21, 1997


Live Oak, Florida


7:00 P.M.


	Chairman Hillhouse called the meeting back to order and announced that at 7:00 P.M. bids would be opened for the water and sewer main extension for the Wal-Mart project.


	Clerk Henderson read the bids as follows:


	Blankenship Construction-total bid price - $474,584.60


		alternate bid- 14” PVC-Main water unit price-$20.84


		Estimated quantity -10,380 Total price of  $216,319.20


		16” Iron Water Main- Unit price - $26.23	


		Estimated quantity- 10,380-Total price $273,305.40


		16” PVC Water Main- Unit price $25.67


		Estimated quantity- 10,380- Total price $266,454.60


		16” Butterfly valves-Unit price-$2,730.50


		Quantity of 11-Total-price -$30,035.50


		Furnish and install 8” PVC Water Main - Unit price $14.01


		Estimated quantity -200- Total price- $2,802.00


		Furnish and install 8” by 6” T and 6” Gate Valve-$3,136.65


	Ray’s Plumbing Contractor-Jacksonville, Florida- Total bid price-$495,305.00


		alternate bid for PVC-Water Main-Total price- $265,520.40


		16” Iron Water Main-Total price-$306,521.40


		16” PVC Water Main-Total price -$311,711.40


		16” Butterfly Valves- Total price- $23,683.00


		To install and finish 8” PVC Water Main-$3,990.00


		To furnish and install 8” X 6” T and 6” Gate Valve- $2,476.00





	Music and Worth, Inc. Live Oak, Fl.- Total bid price- $478,332.00


		alternate bid for 14”  PVC - $243,930.00


		16” Iron Water Main- Total price -$352,920.00


		16” PVC Water Main- Total price -$269,880.00


		16” Butterfly Valves- Total price for 11- $24,200.00


		8” PVC Water Main-$2,900.00


		To furnish and install 8”X 6” T and 6 “ Gate valve- $900.00


	H. C. Connell, Inc. - Leesburg, Florida-Total bid price -$426,047.14


		alternate bids for 14 “ Water Main- $187,566.60


		16”  Iron Main-Total price- $282,024.60


		16” PVC Water Main-Total price-$226, 076. 40


		16” Butterfly Valves-Total price for 11- $17,343.37


		8” PVC Water Main-Total price-$2,438.00


		8”X 6” T and 6” Gate Valve-$1,153.43


	Dial Communications, Tallahassee, Florida-Total bid price-$359,175.23


		alternate bids for 14 “ PVC Water Main - $187,593.71


		16” Iron  Water Main- Total price - $222,563.15


		16” PVC Water Main- Total price $223,469.76


		16” Butterfly Valves-Total price for 11- $24,989.95


		8” PVC Water Main- Total price $1,600.00


		8” x 6” T and 6” Gate Valve- $750.00


	Chairman Hillhouse announced that a public hearing was to be held at 7:00 p.m. to consider adoption of an ordinance approving Rezoning Request No. RZ-97-08-01 by Fred J. Morrison of property currently zoned Industrial Light Warehousing to Industrial.  Mr. Ed Allen was sworn in by County Attorney Hal Airth and explained Mr. Morrison’s request to the Board.  Mr. Morrison was sworn in by Attorney Airth and explained the reason for his request and asked the Board to consider approval of his rezoning request.


	Chairman Hillhouse opened the public hearing.  There was no discussion and Chairman Hillhouse closed the public hearing.


	Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the rezoning request, No. RZ-97-08-01.  Commissioner Udell seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.  (See Ordinance No. 98-01)


	Chairman Hillhouse next opened the floor to public comment.  No one came forward and Chairman Hillhouse closed the public comment session.


	Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Director, informed the Board the landfill road would be paved during the coming week.  Mr. Brown then explained to the Board that Mr. Albert Munyon has a unique situation in that limerock from Bailey Road (29th Road) washes into his cypress pond.  Mr. Munyon has requested the county clean the limerock out of his pond.  Commissioner Baker suggested the Board should take two weeks to get legal advice before making a decision on the matter.


	John D. Hales, Director of Libraries, explained to the Board the Branford Library pre-construction meeting had been held the previous week and there was a small problem with retention ponds.  The plans would have to be redrawn to correct the matter.  He explained a small amount of work would have to be done after submission on fire code to the entrance area.  He stated a change order would be necessary in order to comply with the fire code.  He stated Ann Dodswell had been selected for the Library Aide position which had been open.  


	Clerk of Court Randy Henderson spoke to the Board regarding a chart of accounts.  He stated that until the state mandates the chart of accounts be implemented, the Clerk’s office will try to give the Commission Chairman a breakdown of expenditures by each individual court. 


	Sheriff Alton Williams gave his monthly report next. He stated the catastrophic inmate insurance would be in effect on November 1.  He said the county would be liable for the first $5,000, and then the insurance would kick in.  He mentioned  some counties who had approached the Sheriff’s Department inquiring about Suwannee County Jail housing their inmates.  He also mentioned a contract had been signed with the U.S. Marshall’s office to keep inmates for them.  He stated  30 inmates were coming in shortly from U.S. Border Patrol who would be housed for about 2 weeks, and 100 inmates would be coming from the U.S. Virgin Islands to be housed in the Suwannee County Jail.  


	The next item on the agenda was to consider for approval payment of invoices included in batch numbers 97-599 through 98-029, excluding batch number 98-001, totaling $583,682.61.  The following invoices were submitted for approval:


SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS


DISBURSEMENT WARRANTS


OCTOBER 21, 1997





FUND�
�
AMOUNT�
�
GENERAL FUND�
�
$246,835.27 �
�
FINE AND FORFEITURE�
�
$5,139.45 �
�
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE�
�
$6,628.53 �
�
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND�
�
$17,753.16 �
�
FIRE PROTECTION FUND�
�
$26,627.77 �
�
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT�
�
$1,283.06 �
�
ROAD AND BRIDGE�
�
$68,454.30 �
�
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT�
�
$257.37 �
�
LIBRARY FUND�
�
$60,417.58 �
�
RECREATION FUND�
�
$21,180.53 �
�
SPORTS COMPLEX�
�
$75.00 �
�
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM�
�
$26,050.00 �
�
LANDFILL CLOSURE�
�
$48,314.00 �
�
FIRE PROTECTION FUND�
�
$459.14 �
�
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION�
�
$16,977.60 �
�
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL�
�
$37,229.85 �
�
TOTAL:�
�
____________ �
�
											 $583,682.61





	Commissioner Scott motioned to pay the invoices as requested.  Commissioner Udell seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.


	With no further business to discuss, Commissioner Baker motioned to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Odom.  Motion carried unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 7:50 P. M.


								__________________________


								EDDY HILLHOUSE, CHAIRMAN


								SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD


								OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS





ATTEST:





_______________________________


W. RANDY HENDERSON


CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT


�PAGE  �








�PAGE  �174�


Book 22, Page  
